reimbursement under the Act and the Redevelopment Plan, and as identilied on Exhibit E (the 
''Reimbursable Project Costs'') as provided herein. 

Section 4.02. Project Budget. The total costs to be incurred by Developer in constructing 
the Project (the ··Project Costs"") is estimated to be Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 
no/100 ($850,000.00) (the ·'Project Budget"'). The Project Budget, setting forth the projected 
Project Costs. has been approved by the Village and is attached hereto as Exhibit E. Developer 
certifies to the Village that (i) the Village Contribution, together with Developer equity and lender

[...]

Shall mean the not-to-exceed amount of all EIPs paid to 
Roesch pursuant to and in accordance with Section 3 of this Agreement and that Roesch actually 
paid for the Project and is eligible to receive reimbursement as determined by the Village in Section 
3. A. but not more than Four Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand and 00/I00ths Dollars 
($4,820,000.00), whichever amount is lower. 

"Project": Shall mean the redevelopment of the Property to construct an approximate 5,000 
square feet building addition along with the construction of six (6) additional service bays and 
undertake renovations and improvements to its storefront and interior to comply with the latest

[...]

Amow1t of Economic Incentive Payment ("EIP"). 

The Pa11ies covenant and agree that the Economic Incentive Payment or EIP under this 
Agreement shall be for costs that are actually spent on and paid for the Project by Roesch and is 
eligible to receive reimbursement but not more than Four Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand 
and 00/1 OOths Dollars ($4,820,000.00), whichever amount is lower. The cost incurred by Roesch 
for the Project must be clearly evidenced in documents satisfactory to the Village in its sole 
discretion that identify the funding source and capital outlay, or expense made by or on behalf of